
RESOLUTION ASCERTAINING PREVAILING WAGES 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY ::OF URBANA, ILLINOIS: 

That pursuant to the requirements of Sections 2, 3 and 4 of uAn Act 
regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workment employed in any 
Public Works by the State, County, City or any public body or any politi
cal subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works, 11 as enacted 
by the General Assembly of the State of Illinois with amendments thereto 
through 1965, the City Council of the City of Urbana does hereby ascertain 
and determine that the prevailing rate of per hour wages for all new con
struction contract work performed under the supervision and direction of 
the City, or any officer or employee acting in behalf of the City and for 
any new constr•uction contract work or repair work done under contract to 
~vhich the City or any officer or employee acting in behalf of the City is 
a party and paid for in whole from the funds of the City, shall be as 
follows: 

Craft 
Classification 

Building Construction 

Bricklayers 
Carpenters 
Cement Masons 
Electricians 
Glaziers 
Iron Workers 
Lathers 
Painters 
Plumbers and Fitters 
Plasterers 
Roofers 
Sheet Metal Workers 
Tile & Marble Setters 
T & M Setter Helpers 
Laborers 

Building Construction 
Operating Engineers: 

Class A 
Class B 
Class C 
Class D 
Class E 
Class F 
Class G 

Underground Utilities 
Operating Engineers: 

Class A 
Class B 
Class C 
Class D 
Class E 
Class F 
Class G 

Heavy and Highway 
Construction 1tJork 

Operating Engineers: 
Class 1 
Class 2 
Class 3 
Class 4 
Class 5 
Class 6 

Basic 
Ratejhr~ 

$5.30 
L1 .• 90 
4.50 
5.00 
4.40· 
5.10· 
4.725 
4.85 
-4-.g~l;)- ~-;);~1 
4.95 ~. 
4.65 
4.85 
4.95 
4.175· 
3.95 

1+.975 
4 .• 875 
4.70 
1+.50 
4.025 
3.90 
3.50 

5.02 
4.92 
4.745 
4.545 
4.07 
3.92 
3.52 

4.675 
4.55. 
4~425· 
4.225 
4.075 
3.775 

Welfare 
Rate/hr. 

$0.125 
0.075 
0.125 . 
0.15· 

0.125. 
0.125 

0.15 
0.125· 

0.125. 

0.10 . 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 

0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
o.i:Lo 
0.10 
0.10 

0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 

Foreman 
Rate/hr. 

$6.15 
5.50 
h. 70 & 4.80 . 
5.50 & 6 .. 00 

5.60. 
4.975 

c:;: .~,t.T7o 
y~·-,;.JI"J.. l .. ):.JjJ -

5.20 . 
4.90 
5.325 

4.45 ·. 

Pension 

$0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 

0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 

0.10/hr .. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr•. 
0.10/hr. 
0.10/hr. 

Overtime 

2 
2 
2 
2 
li '· 
2 
2 
lJ~ 

2 
2 
2· 
l l 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 



Teamsters (Truck 
Group 1 
Group 2 
Group 3 
Group 4 

Head Cement Mason 
CCement Mason 

Drivers) 
3.83 
4.03 
4 1~ 
4:25 
4.50 
4.25 

Labor: 
Unskilled Laborer 
Semi-skilled Laborer 
Skilled Laborer 

Jackhammer Operators, 
Gunnite Nozzle Men & 
Bricklayer Tenders 
Carpenters & 
Piledrivers 

3.675 
3.825 
3.875 

3.875 

4.85 . 

0.10 2.00/week If:il. 
0.10 2.00/week 11. 
0.10 2.00/week 11 
0.10 2.00/week 11 
0.125 11 
0.125 1! 

0.125 ll. 
0.125 11 
0.125 1~ 

0.125 1~ 

0.125 1~ 

Eight hours shall constitute a regular workday and 40 hours shall 
constitute a regular work week. 

The hourly rate for regular overtime work for the various classi
fications are listed as shown under overtime: 1~ = One and one-half 
times the regular rate of pay; 2 = Double the regular rate of pay. 

of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 



STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN l ss. 

.I, DUANE ECKEHTY, City Clerk of the City of 

Urbana, Illinois, and keeper of the· records the~eof, 

do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and 

correct copy of a resolution entitled 11 Resolution in 

Regard to Prevailing Wages" adopted by the City Coun

cil of the City of Urbana, Illinois, a municipal cor

poration, on the 19th day of June, 1967. 

IN 11ITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my 

official signature and seal of the City of Urbana, 

County of Champaign, State of Illinois, this 30th day 

of June, 1967. 

CITY CLERK 


