## RESOLUTION ASCERTAINING PREVAILING WAGES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY : OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

That pursuant to the requirements of Sections 2, 3 and 4 of "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workment employed in any Public Works by the State, County, City or any public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works," as enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Illinois with amendments thereto through 1965, the City Council of the City of Urbana does hereby ascertain and determine that the prevailing rate of per hour wages for all new construction contract work performed under the supervision and direction of the City, or any officer or employee acting in behalf of the City and for any new construction contract work or repair work done under contract to which the City or any officer or employee acting in behalf of the City is a party and paid for in whole from the funds of the City, shall be as follows:

Craft Classification	Basic Rate/hr.	Welfare Rate/hr.	Foreman Rate/hr.	Overtime
Building Construction				
Bricklayers Carpenters Cement Masons Electricians Glaziers		\$0.125 0.075 0.125 0.15	\$6.15 5.50 4.70 & 4.80 5.50 & 6.00	2 2 2 1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
Iron Workers Lathers		0.125 0.125	5.60 4.975	2 2 12
Painters Plumbers and Fitters Plasterers Roofers Sheet Metal Workers Tile & Marble Setters T & M Setter Helpers Laborers		0.15 0.125	5 <del>.1755,30</del> 5.20 4.90 5.325	2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
	4.175 3.95	0.125	4.45	22
Building Construction			Pension	
Operating Engineers: Class A Class B Class C Class D Class E Class F Class G	4.975 4.875 4.70 4.50 4.025 3.90 3.50	0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10	\$0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr.	N N N N N N N N N N N N
Underground Utilities Operating Engineers: Class A Class B Class C Class D Class E Class F Class G	5.02 4.92 4.745 4.545 4.07 3.92 3.52	0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10	0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr.	그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그
Heavy and Highway Construction Work				
Operating Engineers: Class 1 Class 2 Class 3 Class 4 Class 5 Class 6	4.675 4.55 4.425 4.225 4.075 3.775	0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10	0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr. 0.10/hr.	

Teamsters (Truck Drive Group 1	3.83	0.10	2.00/week	만 <u></u>
Group 2	4.03	0.10	2.00/week	1늘
Group 3	4.13	0.10	2.00/week	그늘
Group 4	4.25	0.10	2.00/week	12
Head Cement Mason	4.50	0.125		1월 1월
Cement Mason	4.25	0.125		그늘
Labor:				
Unskilled Laborer	3.675	0.125		11
Semi-skilled Laborer		0.125		1늘 1들
Skilled Laborer	3.875	0.125		그늘
Jackhammer Operators,				
Gunnite Nozzle Men &	0 0 0 0 0	0 305		- 1
Bricklayer Tenders	3.875	0.125		1늘
Carpenters &	JI OF	0 105		- 1
Piledrivers	4.85	0.125		1늘

Eight hours shall constitute a regular workday and 40 hours shall constitute a regular work week.

The hourly rate for regular overtime work for the various classifications are listed as shown under overtime:  $l\frac{1}{2} = 0$  ne and one-half times the regular rate of pay; 2 = Double the regular rate of pay.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 19th day of <u>June</u>, 1967. APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this <u>19th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1967 <u>Janke, 73 Secure</u>.

TTESTED: <u>refetuly</u> Clerk ty.

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN

I, DUANE ECKERTY, City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, and keeper of the records thereof, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution entitled "Resolution in Regard to Prevailing Wages" adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, a municipal corporation, on the 19th day of June, 1967.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my official signature and seal of the City of Urbana, County of Champaign, State of Illinois, this 30th day of June, 1967.

State State And Andrews

De

CITY CLERK